FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NOV 3 1995

CLERK, SUPREME GOURT

By

Chief Deathy Clark

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case Nos. 83,818 and 84,814

v.

PHILLIP R. WASSERMAN,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S
ANSWER BRIEF AND
CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF

STEPHEN C. WHALEN
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite C-49
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 651941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1-11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12-13
ARGUMENT	
I. A SIX-MONTH SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE FOR RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT IN CASE NO. 83,818	14-29
II. THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND RECOMMENDED SANCTIONS IN CASE NO. 84,814 ARE SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AND SHOULD BE UPHELD	
CONCLUSION	36
CEDTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
The Florida Bar v. Adams,	
641 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 1994)	33
The Florida Bar v. Anderson,	
594 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 1992)	32
The Florida Bar v. Bern,	
425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1982)	28
The Florida Bar v. Burns,	
392 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1981)	24
The Florida Bar v. Calhoun,	
102 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1958)	15
The Florida Bar v. Clark,	
528 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1988)	22
The Florida Bar v. Davis,	
657 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1995)	32
The Florida Bar v. Flynn,	
512 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1987)	21
The Florida Bar v. Garland,	
651 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	31
The Florida Bar v. Helinger,	
620 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1993)	32
The Florida Bar v. Lawless,	
640 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1991)	28
The Florida Bar v. Lord,	a
433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	27.28

<u>The Florida Bar v. Pearce</u> , 631 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1994)	32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pascoe</u> , 526 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1988)	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shimek</u> , 284 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1973)	21,35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stillman</u> , 606 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1992)	32
The Florida Bar v. Swickle, 489 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Taylor</u> , 648 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1995)	34
The Florida Bar v. Tidwell, 550 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</u> , 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weinberger</u> , 397 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1981)	22
The Florida Bar v. Williams, 604 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992)	32
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES First Amendment	35
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA Article I, Section 4	35
RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR	
Rule 3-4.3	1,12,13,30 31,32,33,34

Rule 3-5.1(b)(1)(C)	19
Rule 4-3.5(c)	1,12
Rule 4-8.4(a)	1,13,30,33 34,35
Rule 4-8.4(b)	32
Rule 4-8.4(d)	30
FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS	
Standard 6.22	24
Standard 7 2	24
